
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Appointments and Conditions of 

Service Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 3 December 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair   

 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
1) To conduct the process of appointment, dismissal or taking disciplinary action in respect of 
the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service and make recommendations to full Council in 
relation to appointment and dismissal. 
2) Power to suspend the Chief Executive pending an investigation and to appoint an 
independent investigator to conduct an investigation in relation to allegations concerning the 
Chief Executive. 
3) To determine appropriate disciplinary action, short of dismissal, in respect of the Head of 
Paid Service. 
4) To appoint Statutory Chief Officers and non-Statutory Chief Officers. 
5) To dismiss or take disciplinary action in respect of Chief Officers, other than the Head of 
Paid Service, Monitoring Officer or Chief Financial Officer. 
6) To conduct the process of dismissal or taking disciplinary action in respect of the 
Monitoring Officer or Chief Financial Officer. To determine appropriate disciplinary action, 
short of dismissal, and make recommendations to full Council in relation to dismissal. 
7) To approve corporate employment policies which form the terms and conditions of Council 
employees and determine the standard terms and conditions on which employees hold office 
including procedures for disciplinary action and dismissal. 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 
 

8) To appoint Proper Officers, other than where such appointment is reserved to full Council. 
9) To designate an Officer as Chief Financial Officer. 
10)To designate an Officer as Head of Paid Service and to ensure the provision of sufficient 
staff and other resources. 
11)To designate an Officer as Monitoring Officer and to ensure the provision of sufficient staff 
and other resources. 
12)To provide staff and other resources to a person nominated by the Monitoring Officer. 
13)To approve any proposals for significant restructuring of the Council’s management 
structure proposed by the Chief Executive. 
14)To approve any proposals from the Chief Executive for any changes to salary levels 
(including ranges of salaries) for the Chief Executive and Chief Officers. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 
08/10/2025. 

5 - 6 

3   Declaration of Interests.  

4   Pay Policy Statement 2026-27 7 - 77 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Workforce  

5   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 Exclusion of the press and public. To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the ensuing report on the grounds that the report 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

6   Customer Services Staff Restructure - Consultation Closure 79 - 115 

 Report of the Director of Transformation  

7   Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) Policy - Consultation Closure 117 - 
134 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Workforce  

8   Performance Assessment for the Director of Operations 135 - 
136 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Workforce  

9   Performance Assessment of the CEO 137 - 
144 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Workforce  

10   Performance and Pay Assessment - From Mike Hill 145 - 
149 

 A report from the CEO (Head of Paid Service)  

11   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



MINUTES 
APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 8 October 2025 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Adams, Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, J Lovett, K Lindley and L Squires 

 
37    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Viv McCrossen 
and Councillor Michael Adams. 
 

38    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18/06/2025.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

39    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

40    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 

41    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Exclusion of the press and public. To move that under Section 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the ensuing report on the 
grounds that the report involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

42    CUSTOMER SERVICES STAFF RESTRUCTURE  
 
The Assistant Director of Transformation circulated a report prior to the 
meeting to seek approval to consult on proposed staffing structure changes 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

to the Customer Engagement (Customer Services) function that impact on 
the senior management of the organisation to deliver cashable savings that 
are required to ensure the resilience of the Medium-Term Financial Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Committee: 
 

 
1) Approve the progression of the proposed restructure and associated 

actions. This includes consultation with the workforce and trades 
unions as set out in the report.  

 

 
43    CONSULTATION CLOSURE ON UPDATED/NEW HR POLICIES  

 
The Assistant Director of Workforce circulated a report prior to the meeting 
to provide an update following the consultation process on revised/new 
policies.  
Also to provide the Committee with the opportunity to comment on the 
Absence Management Policy and Learning & Development Policy which 
were launched for consultation by the Head of Paid Service.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That:  
 

1) The Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee review the 
feedback from the Joint Consultative and Safety Committee and 
provide final approval to implement the HR Policies attached.  

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.50 am 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 6



        
 
 
 

Report to: Appointment and Conditions of Service Committee 
 
Subject: Localism Act: Pay Policy Statement  
 
Date:  3 December 2025 
 
Author: Assistant Director of Workforce 
 

1. Purpose of the report 
 
The purpose of the report is to ask the Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee to 
approve the proposed Pay Policy Statement and method of implementation, and also to 
recommend its referral to, and adoption by Council for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee is recommended to:  
 
a)  Approve the proposed Pay Policy Statement and associated pay arrangements for 
employees for 2026-27. 
 
b) Refer the general content of the new Pay Policy Statement to Council for approval and 

subsequent publication on the Council’s website. 
 

2. Background 
 
The purpose of the Statement is to increase accountability in relation to payments made to senior 
members of local authority staff by enabling public scrutiny. 
 
Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to publish a Pay Policy Statement 
by 31 March each year for the following financial year.  Other regulations also require the Council 
to openly publish certain information and of particular relevance to the Pay Policy Statement is 
the statutory Local Government Transparency Code 2015.  This report presents a proposal for 
the Gedling Borough Council Pay Policy Statement 2026-27.   
 
A Pay Policy Statement must set out the authority’s policies relating to the:  

 remuneration of its Chief Officers  

 remuneration of its lowest-paid employees  

 relationship between the remuneration of its Chief Officers and the remuneration of its 
employees who are not Chief Officers. 

 
The Statement must include the definition of lowest-paid employees adopted by the authority and 
the reasons for adopting that definition.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



The Statement must include the authority’s policies relating to the: 

 level and elements of remuneration for each Chief Officer  

 remuneration of Chief Officers on recruitment   

 increases and additions to remuneration for each Chief Officer 

 use of performance-related pay for Chief Officers 

 use of bonuses for Chief Officers  

 approach to the payment of Chief O
[...]
rker  
 

£135,156 
 

£130,965 (top scale 
point) 

 
Lowest paid worker (FTE salary- not training or 

transferred post). Lowest pay point now set at SCP 5 
in Band 3.    
 

£25,583 
 

£24,790 
 

Page 11



 
4. Proposal 

 
The Pay Policy Statement is a factual statement of information relating to the council. It is 
therefore proposed to ask the committee to firstly approve the proposed Pay Policy Statement 
for 2026/27 including its method of implementation and secondly to recommend the referral of 
the Pay Policy Statement to Council for adoption and for subsequent publication on the 
Council’s website. 
 

5. Alternative Options 
 

The publication of a Pay Policy Statement is required in law and the method by which it is 
published is specified. The alternative would be to not publish a statement although this would 
contravene legislation.   
 

 
6. Legal Implications  

 
The proposed Pay Policy Statement has been drafted to meet the requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011, the Local Government Transparency Code 2014, the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, the Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) 
Regulations 2017, the Trade Union (Facility Time Publication Requirements) Regulations 2017 
statutory and other best practice guidance offered by the Local Government Association and 
the Association of Local Authority Chief Executives. 
 
The Localism Act in itself does not necessarily require the Authority to publish actual salary 
band amounts, however, other regulations and best practice do lead us to this position, 
particularly for Chief Officers.  In the spirit of openness and transparency the proposed Pay 
Policy Statement encapsulates the principles derived from these myriad sources.  
 
In order to meet the deadlines required by the Localism Act and the Transparency Code, the 
data used in this annual statement is current at 30 November in each year.  
 
Subject to the views of this committee and the adopti
[...]
st for less than six months at 1 April, they will progress to the 

next incremental point six months after appointment and thereafter on 1 April each year. 

This reflects national NJC conditions of service.  

 

 Employees will normally progress automatically through the incremental scale as 

described above. In the exceptional circumstances that an employee is not meeting 

standards of performance or behaviour required then the Assistant Director, after 

consultation with a senior HR officer, may withhold an increment.  Any such action will 

be supported by an adverse probation report, extension of probationary service or other 

formal performance review mechanism. 

 

 The reasons for withholding an increment will be explained to the employee and 

guidance given about areas for improvement such that incremental progression can 

continue when standards are met. 

 

 Where an employee is dissatisfied with the reasons for withholding an annual increment, 

they may appeal in writing to the Chief Executive or other nominated JNC senior officer 

who will review the decision of the Assistant Director. This appeal is final.  

Page 32



Document 2 

Contractual terms to link pay to performance; Chief Executive and Directors 

Chief Executive; Pay and Performance Policy 
 

 The ACSC will determine to which point within the scale the appointment will be made 
taking into account appropriate experience and skill set.  

 A formal performance and pay review will be conducted annually prior to the anniversary 
of appointment. 

 The performance and pay review will be conducted by the ACSC.  

 Should the ACSC determine that performance meets or exceeds the expected standards 
then annual progression of pay will be applied until the top pay point of the scale is 
reached. Once the top pay point is reached pay will remain at this level whilst 
performance continues to meet or exceed expected standards.  

 Should the ACSC determine that performance is uns
[...]
vices have been delivered within budget and as 
described within the Gedling Plan. 

 
These criteria will be assessed by the ACSC as a whole and a majority view 
reached. In addition to the assessment of these criteria, the committee will also 
identify expectations for the delivery of key objectives or tasks during the 
following year to which it wishes to draw particular attention, together with any 
development needs that are perceived for the Chief Executive.  A simple form 
(Appendix I(i) will be used to summarise the committee’s majority view. This will 
be used as the basis on which feedback will be given and the form will be stored 
on the Chief Executive’s personal file. The assessment criteria are drawn from 
the post’s job description; these criteria may be altered by the ACSC to reflect 
changes to the job requirements of the post should they change over time.  
 
 

Page 55



3.2 Feedback to the Chief Executive 
The views of the ACSC will be fed back in person to the Chief Executive by the 
Leader, Deputy Leader and the Opposition Leader.  
 
This feedback will confirm: 
 

- The criteria against which performance is meeting or exceeding expectation with 
examples given of observed behaviours, actions or outcomes where possible 
and appropriate. 

- The criteria against which performance is below that which is expected. The 
“performance gap” will be specified and detail of future expectations will be made 
clear. If more of a formal capability procedure is to be applied, this will be made 
clear following appropriate officer advice.  

- The pay point to be applied from the anniversary of appointment for the following 
year (or until an interim review if this is to be sooner). 

- Expectations for delivery by the Chief Executive of key objectives or tasks over 
the coming year to which the ACSC wishes to draw particular attention; these 
may be existing or newly identified. 

- Through discussion with the Chief Executive what, if any, development needs 
exist and how might these be effectively addressed. Further personal or 
professional development may be identified by Elected Members or by the Chief 
Executive even if performance is already high. As appropriate, a development 
plan will be agreed in principle.   

 

4. General principles 
The meeting at which feedback is given will be discursive in nature with 
opportunity for the Chief Executive to identify their own examples of good 
performance and achievement and to fully explore areas for improvement 
suggested by the ACSC to ensure that there is full understanding of 
expectations.  
 
The meeting of the ACSC to discuss performance, and the feedback meeting 
with the Chief Executive will both be treated as confidential. 
 
There is no further right of internal appeal by the Chief Executive against any 
decision taken by the ACSC in respect to the Chief Executive’s performance or 
pay. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



Appendix I(i) 

Performance and Pay Assessment of Chief Executive 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee Summary Assessment 
Date: 
 

  Criteria Assessed as (tick one): Additional and supporting comments  
Below 
expectation 

Meeting 
expectation 

Exceeding 
expectation  

The leadership and management of the 
Council to achieve high standards of 
service and performance. 

    

To provide the necessary support to 
enable Elected Members to effectively 
carry out their role. 

    

To ensure effective and timely 
communication and advice is offered to 
Group Leaders on key matters. 

    

To effectively manage the interface 
between Elected Members and Senior 
Officers. 

    

The development and maintenance of 
effective partnerships for the benefit of 
borough residents. 

    

To guide and bring forward policy 
development to ensure the delivery of the 
Council’s vision and priorities. 

    

To support Elected Members to engender 
an appropriate workplace culture that is 
reflected across the organisation. 
 

    

Th
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 08/10/2025.
	4 Pay Policy Statement 2026-27
	6 Customer Services Staff Restructure - Consultation Closure
	Appendix A - Voluntary Redundancy Criteria
	Appendix B - Job Descriptions
	Equality and Impact Assessment

	7 Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) Policy - Consultation Closure
	Appendix 1 - Current DBS Policies from Staff Handbook
	Appendix 2 - Updated DBS Policy November 2025

	8 Performance Assessment for the Director of Operations
	9 Performance Assessment of the CEO
	10 Performance and Pay Assessment - From Mike Hill



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
APPOINTMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 3 December 2025 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Adams 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Paul Hughes 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

 

Absent:   

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, K Lindley, J Lovett and L Squires 

 
44    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

45    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 08/10/2025.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

46    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None.  
 

47    PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2026-27  
 
The Assistant Director of Workforce circulated a report prior to the 
meeting to ask the Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee 
to approve the proposed Pay Policy Statement and method of 
implementation, and to recommend its referral to, and adoption by 
Council for subsequent publication on the Council’s  
website. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT COMMITTEE 
 

1) Approved the proposed Pay Policy Statement and associated pay 
arrangements for employees for 2026-27. 

2) Referred the general content of the new Pay Policy Statement to 
Council for approval and subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website. 



 

 
48    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
49    CUSTOMER SERVICES STAFF RESTRUCTURE - CONSULTATION 

CLOSURE  
 
The Director of Transformation circulated a report prior to the meeting to 
close the formal consultation on proposals to reduce and reconfigure 
staffing in Customer Services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT COMMITTEE 
 

1) Note the feedback from employees and trade union representatives 
made during the consultation period. 

2) Make any appropriate recommendations for consideration by the Chief 
Executive to authorise the implementation of any changes. 

 
50    DISCLOSURE BARRING SERVICE (DBS) POLICY - 

CONSULTATION CLOSURE  
 
The Assistant Director of Workforce circulated a report prior to the 
meeting to seek approval from the Committee to implement the revised 
DBS Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT COMMITTEE 
 
 

1) Acknowledged there was no feedback from the consultation period 
on the DBS Policy launched by the Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee on 18th June 2025.  

2)  Noted verbal feedback from the Joint Consultative and Safety 
Committee to be provided at the meeting by the Assistant Director of 
Workforce, owing to the overlap of the JCSC meeting being held on 
27th November and timescale for publishing these papers.  

 
51    PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT FOR THE DIRECTOR OF 

OPERATIONS  
 
The Chief Executive circulated a report prior to the meeting in 
accordance with policy, to ask for views of the committee to inform the 
decision of the Chief Executive in relation to the performance element of 
pay for the Operations Director. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT 
 



 

1) Members agreed with the Chief Executives proposal to increase the 
Director’s pay onto the next pay point. 

 
52    PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT OF THE CEO  

 
The Assistant Director of Workforce circulated a report prior to the 
meeting to introduce the annual performance review of the Chief 
Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT COMMITTEE 
 
 

1) Authorised the Leader, Deputy Leader and Opposition Leader (or other 
Members of the committee determined by the Committee) to deliver 
feedback to the Chief Executive in accordance with the pay policy 
shown at Appendix 1 and to implement any actions arising from the 
content of the feedback.  

2) Considered the annual performance review of the Chief Executive 
within the framework template shown in Appendix 2 and to determine 
appropriate action relating to pay progression.  

 
53    PERFORMANCE AND PAY ASSESSMENT - FROM MIKE HILL  

 
The Assistant Director of Workforce circulated a report prior to the 
meeting to provide committee the performance and pay assessment of 
the Chief Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) Members shared views on the performance of the Chief Executive and 
completed the template for feedback on salary and performance with 
retention on the top pay point. 

 
54    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.13 am 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


